board of supervisors," where the words "Clerk of the county" occurs.

Sec. 2. All religious societies, organized under the Societies to file provisions of this chapter, that may have filed their cercertificates, at tificates of election of trustees, and church or society name, with the clerk of the circuit court, or register of deeds, shall as soon as may be, after the passage of this act, cause such certificate or a transcript thereof to be filed with and recorded by the clerk of the board of supervisors, of the proper county, and upon complying with this act, shall be deemed legally organized.

Clerks to obtain books.

SEC. 3. The several clerks of the board of supervisors in this state, not yet supplied with suitable books for recording the certificates aforesaid, shall immediately procure such books at the expense of the respective counties.

Approved, April 2, 1853.

Chap. 89.

An Act concerning Probate Courts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Probate courts may renew licenses, heretofore or hereafter granted by such counties, to executors, administrators or guardians, authorizing the sale of lands of any deceased person or ward, and such licenses may be so renewed from time, and for such length of time, as such court shall deem proper.

SEC. 2. This act shall be printed immediately after

its passage, and when so printed shall be in force.

Approved, April 2, 1853.

Chap. 90.

An Act in relation to appeals from the decision of Town Superintendents.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Appeals.

Section 1. That whenever an appeal shall have been made from the decision of any town superintendent to the state superintendent of schools, and the decision appealed from, is reversed, if any money shall have been apportioned and paid to any school district, upon such decision of the town superintendent, previous to the final decision of the state superintendent; and if the state superintendent shall have also decided that such

money be refunded by the school district, in such case the town superintendent, shall certify a notice to the district clerk of the district to which such money has been apportioned, and paid, that the decision of town superintendent has been reversed by the state superintendent, upon such certificate, the board of such district shall proceed to collect the amount, so paid by said superintendent, in the manner as provided by law, for the assessment and collection of school district taxes.

SEC. 2. That if the said district board shall neglect or In case of negrefuse to collect said amount of money, as provided in sec-lect, town sution one of this act, for the period of sixty days, after due perintendent notice thereof, then and in that case, it shall be the duty to commence of the town superintendent, to commence suit in his name district. of office, against any such district, to recover any money

so due, or any part thereof, from such district.

SEC. 3. All money or monies which shall come into the How apporhands of any town superintendent, pursuant to the provis-tioned. ions of this act, shall be considered school funds, and shall be apportioned to the several school districts of the town, as provided by law.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after the passage thereof.

Approved, April 2, 1853.

An Act to revive Chapter one hundred and five of the session laws of A. D. 1850—Reducing the fees of Town Treasurers in certain case. Chap. 91.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 105, of the session laws of A. D. 1850, and chapter 388, of the session laws of the year 1851, are hereby revived, and declared to be in full force, and all the provisions of any act conflicting therewith, are hereby repealed.

Approved, April 2, 1853.

An Act in relation to the Assessment and Collection of Taxes, on State, Chap. 92. School and University Lands, sold on contract.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The assessors of each town in this state,